2024 Solid Waste Fee Schedule

		County Fee:		State Assessment:		Total:	
Mixed Municipal Waste/Household Waste:							
Per Ton (Contract Price)	\$	130.40	\$	22.17	\$	152.57	
Per Ton (Non-Contract Price)	\$	144.90	\$	24.63	\$	169.53	
13-Gallon White Garbage Bag (Minimum Charge)	\$	3.42	\$	0.58	\$	4.00	
30-33-Gallon Black Garbage Bag	\$	5.13	\$	0.87	\$	6.00	
Full Garbage Can (35 Gallon Garbage Bag or Larger)	\$	5.98	\$	1.02	\$	7.00	
Cubic Yard (uncompacted)	\$	22.22	\$	3.78	\$	26.00	
Cubic Yard (compacted)	\$	42.74	\$	7.26	\$	50.00	
Unsorted Loads:							
Per Ton (Contract Price)	\$	391.20	\$	66.50	\$	457.70	
Per Ton (Non-Contract Price)	\$	434.70	\$	73.90	\$	508.60	
Per Cubic Yard (uncompacted)	\$	66.67	\$	11.33	\$	78.00	
Per Cubic Yard (compacted)	\$	128.21	\$	21.79	\$	150.00	
Sorting Cost Per Hour (Per Employee, \$25 Minimum)	\$	85.47	\$	14.53	\$	100.00	
Unprotected Loads:							
2.0 Times the Posted Rate							
Handling Fees							
Per Load (Frozen, Stuck, etc.)	\$	42.74	\$	7.26	\$	50.00	
Demolition Debris:							
Per Yard (Pelican Rapids & Battle Lake 3yds or less)	\$	19.40	\$	0.60	\$	20.00	
Clean Concrete (per yard miniumum, Henning & NEOT only)	\$	10.00		N/C	\$	10.00	
Clean Shingles (per yard minimum, Henning & NEOT only)	\$	10.00		N/C	\$	10.00	
Per Yard (>50% shingles or concrete-Henn/NEOT mixed w/ demo)	\$	29.40	\$	0.60	\$	30.00	
Electronics:							
Microwaves	\$	5.00		N/C	\$	5.00	
Computers (CPU's, laptops, includes keyboard and mouse)	\$	5.00		N/C	\$	5.00	
Small Electronics (Desktop Printers/Copiers, FAX, DVD, VCR, etc.)	\$	5.00		N/C	\$	5.00	
Large (Floor Type Copy Machines, etc.)	\$	50.00		N/C	\$	50.00	
Televisions/Computer Monitors (TV Size < 27", tube type)	\$	15.00		N/C	\$	15.00	
Televisions (TV Size ≥ 27", tube type)	\$	20.00		N/C	\$	20.00	
Televisions/Computer Monitors (Flat Screen-All Sizes)	\$	15.00		N/C	\$	15.00	
Whitegoods:							
Appliances - Non-Freon (Stoves, Dishwashers, Washers, Dryers, etc.)	\$	5.00		N/C	\$	5.00	
Appliances - Freon (Refrigerators, Freezers, A/C units, etc.)	\$	10.00		N/C	\$	10.00	
Commercial Appliances (freezers, coolers, etc.)	\$	50.00		N/C	\$	50.00	
Batteries:							
Car/Boat/Motorcycle	\$	1.00		N/C	\$	1.00	
Truck/Tractor	\$	4.00		N/C	\$	4.00	
Commercial	\$	10.00		N/C	\$	10.00	
Tires:		_			~	_	
Small Passenger Tire (Up to 15")	\$	5.00		N/C	\$	5.00	
Large Passenger Tire (16"+)	\$	7.00		N/C	\$	7.00	
Small Passenger Tire With Rim (Up to 15")	\$	8.00		N/C	\$	8.00	

2024 Solid Waste Fee Schedule

2024 Solid Waste Fee Scl	nedu	le				
	County		State			
	Fee:		Assessment		Tota	l:
<u>Tires, cont.:</u>						
Large Passenger Tire With Rim (16"+)	\$	10.00		N/C	\$	10.00
Semi-truck/Trailer Tire	\$	15.00		N/C	\$	15.00
Semi-truck/Trailer Tire with Rim	\$	25.00		N/C	\$	25.00
Tractor (all)	\$	50.00		N/C	\$	50.00
Flotation Tire (as quoted)		Quote		N/C		Quote
Bulk Passenger Tires	\$	300.00		N/C	\$	300.00
Bulk Tractor Tires	\$	425.00		N/C	\$	425.00
Bulk Solid Tires, Tracks, & Other	\$	450.00		N/C	\$	450.00
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>						
Stuffed Chair/Recliner	\$	8.55	\$	1.45	\$	10.00
Sofa	\$	11.97	\$	2.03	\$	14.00
Hide-A-Bed Sofa	\$	17.09	\$	2.91	\$	20.00
Twin-Size Mattress (Per Piece)	\$	12.82	\$	2.18	\$	15.00
Queen/Full-Size Mattress (Per Piece)	\$	12.82	\$	2.18	\$	15.00
King-Size Mattress (Per Piece)	\$	12.82	\$	2.18	\$	15.00
Carpeting (per square yard)	\$	0.85	\$	0.15	\$	1.00
Propane Tanks (5-20-40 pounds)	\$ \$	4.00		N/C	\$	4.00
Film Plastic (Recyclable) Per Cubic Yard	\$	3.00		N/C	\$	3.00
Film Plastic (Non-Recyclable) Per Cubic Yard	\$	4.27	\$	0.73	\$	5.00
Flim Plastic Collection Route (Per Collection)	\$	25.00		N/C	\$	25.00
Scrap Iron & Metal:						
Minimum	\$	1.00		N/C	\$	1.00
Cubic Yard	\$	2.50		N/C	\$	2.50
Brush:						
We only accept 3" to 4" in diameter or less						
Per Yard	\$	2.00			\$	2.00
Pickup/Trailer (level box)	\$	5.00			\$	5.00
Dump Truck (10 yards)	\$	20.00			\$	20.00
Non Otter Tail County Waste:						
Non Otter Tail County Waste	3 times the county rate					
Yard Waste:	-		F .		F.	
Must be clean and free of contaminates	Free		Free		Free	
Lake Weeds - Must include permit to haul	Free	9	Free		Free	

2024 Solid Waste Fee Schedule

	County Fee:		State Assessment: Total:				
<u>Haulers License Fees:</u> License Fee (base) License Fee (per truck) Bond	\$ \$ \$	100.00 1.00 5,000.00	N/C N/C N/C	\$ \$ \$	100.00 10.00 5,000.00		
<u>Service Fee:</u> Per Service Fee Point	\$	16.00	N/C	\$	16.00		
<u>Credit Card Fee:</u> Per Transaction (\$10 Minimum, Charges \$10-\$78) Per Transaction (Over \$78)	\$	1.95 2.95%	N/C N/C	\$	1.95 2.95%		

Notes:

1. The Transfer Station Attendant/Operator make the final determination on all transactions

2. The compacted MMSW rate is to be used only for packer trucks when a scale is unavailable

3. All lightweight material (foam, film, etc.) will be charged at the MMSW cubic yard price

Fluorescent Light Bulbs (Household Hazardous Waste Facility	Only):			
Straight Fluorescent lamps 4' or less	\$	0.20	N/C	\$ 0.20
Straight Fluorescent lamps Greather than 4'	\$	0.35	N/C	\$ 0.35
Compact, U-bend, or Circular Fluorescent Lamps	\$	0.30	N/C	\$ 0.30
High Intensity Discharge or High Pressure Sodium lamps	\$	0.80	N/C	\$ 0.80
PCB Ballasts	\$	0.87/lb	N/C	\$ 0.87/lb
Non-PCB Ballasts	\$	0.19/lb	N/C	\$ 0.19/lb

Notes:

1. Fluorescent Light Bulbs are only accepted at the Household Hazardous Waste Facility

2. No Transfer Stations accept fluorescent light bulbs

3. Residents (non-businesses) can bring in up to 10 fluorescent per year at no charge

4. Payment can only be made by check or invoice